

NO. _____

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

GILBERT BREEDLOVE and THOMAS)
HOLLAND,)

Petitioners-Plaintiffs)

v.)

From Wake County
No. COA 15-1381

MARION R. WARREN, in his Official)
capacity as Director of the N.C.)
Administrative Office of the)
Courts, and the NORTH CAROLINA)
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE)
COURTS,)

Respondents-Defendants)

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
UNDER N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(b)

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT FACTS.....3

REASONS CERTIFICATION SHOULD ISSUE.....5

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC INTEREST.....6

 A. This case presents questions about the role of the Administrative Office of the Courts that are of significant public interest.6

 B. The media coverage of this case and its relation to broader national issues demonstrates that it is a matter of significant public interest.8

II. THIS CASE INVOLVES LEGAL PRINCIPLES OF MAJOR SIGNIFICANCE.....10

 A. This case raises the question of whether a North Carolina court should evaluate a religious liberty claim brought under the North Carolina Constitution using a “compelling governmental interest” standard11

 B. This case raises questions about the role of administrative agencies that are of major legal significance13

 i. This case raises questions about the role of the Administrative Office of the Courts that are of major legal significance14

 ii. This case raises questions about the role of the administrative agencies in general that are of major legal significance17

III. FAILURE TO CERTIFY WILL DELAY FINAL ADJUDICATION AND CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL HARM.....19

 A. Failure to certify will delay adjudication and cause substantial harm to Petitioners ...19

 B. Failure to certify will delay adjudication and cause substantial harm to the public21

ISSUES TO BE BRIEFED.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Corum v. Univ. of N. Carolina Through Bd. of Governors, 330 N.C. 761 (1992)20

Empl't Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ...12-13

In re Williams, 269 N.C. 68 (1967)11, 13

Matter of Browning, 124 N.C. App. 190 (1996) ...13

N.C. State Bar v. Randolph, 325 N.C. 699 (1989)6-8

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)10

Schaefer v. Bostic, 760 F.3d 352, review denied, 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014)3

Schaefer v. Bostic, No. 14-1167, 2014 WL 4960335 (4th Cir Oct. 6, 2014)3

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)11

Statutes

N.C.G.S. § 143A-44.117

N.C.G.S. § 7A-171.116

N.C.G.S. § 7A-171.2 16
N.C.G.S. § 7A-174 16
N.C.G.S. § 7A-177 16
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31 (b) 5-6, 10, 13, 19
N.C.G.S. § 7A-343 (3a) 15-16

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. Art. I § 19 11
N.C. Const. Art. I § 13 11
N.C. Const. Art. III § 7 17
